## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

### THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

#### Additional Aggregate Roll No. 34.

Снар. 149.

Counties, &c.					Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am't allowed.
Hancock, Washington, Kennebec, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Franklin, Sheriffs' accounts, Coroners' accounts, Printers' accounts, Miscellaneous account	•			•	14 00 82 00 2 00 34 00 18 00 135 00 42 00 4 00	15 15 6 85	14 00 82 00 2 00 49 50 24 85 135 00 42 00 4 00 57 00 24 00 3,940 74 1,860 25

#### Chapter 149.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-four.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money an the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-four, the sum set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of six thousand two hundred thirty-five dollars thirty-four cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 150.

Resolve authorizing county commissioners of Sagadahoc county to borrow money.

Resolved, That the county commissioners for the county of Sagadahoc be, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to borrow, on the credit of said county for such time as they deem necessary, the sum of one thousand dollars.

of Sagadaboc county, author-ized to borrow mouey.

Additional roll of accounts No. 34, for

payment of.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve in relation to original settlers' lot numbered ninety-three, in Bangor,

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey on Original Settlers such terms as he may deem consistent with the interests of the state, original settlers' lot numbered ninety-three on Park

on lot No. 93, in favor of.

136

Chap. 152. Holland's plan of the city of Bangor, to the respective parties holding title thereto under the late Allen Gilman, according to their several interests.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 152.

Resolve in favor of Sanford Nobles

Sanford Noble, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to allow Sanford Noble the sum of one hundred and forty-four dollars and fiftyfour cents, in payment for settling lands under the act of eighteen hundred fifty; said sum having been paid in labor by said Noble on roads in the town of Masardis for land to which he was entitled under the treaty of Washington, and entered in the land office to his credit; said amount to be paid him in settling lands to be selected by himself from any lands now lotted for settlement.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 153.

Resolve in favor of Henry W. Paine and Lot M. Morrill.

Commissioners to report insolvent law, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to Henry W. Paine and Lot M. Morrill, commissioners appointed by a resolve passed the third day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, to report a bill for an insolvent law; and who did report the same during the January session in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, the sum of one hundred dollars, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

#### Chapter 154.

Resolve to correct the state valuation.

Valuation of the towns of Benton and Clinton established.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand seventy dollars for estate and nine polls be deducted from the valuation of the town of Benton and added to the town of Clinton, so that the